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redacted from Attachments 2 -5

Ms. Kim Glas, Chairperson

Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements
Room H3100, U.S. Department of Commerce

14th and Constitution Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20230

Re:  Commercial Availability Request
Certain Cotton/Polyester Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece FFabric

Dear Ms. Glas:

On behalif of Intradeco Apparel, Inc., 9500 Northwest 108th Avenue, Medley,
Florida 33178 (“Intradeco™), and pursuant to Section 203 of the Dominican Republic-
Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement (“CAFTA-DR”) Implementation
Act (19 U.S.C. § 4033(0)(4)) and the Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements’ (“CITA’s”) Modified Final Procedures for Considering Requests Under the
Commercial Availability Provision of CAFTA-DR (73 Fed. Reg. 53200 (Sept. 15,
2008)), we request that certain cotton/polyester three thread circular knit fleece fabric be
added to the Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List that is maintained on the Office
of Textiles and Apparel website! and referenced at U.S. Note 20(a) to Chapter 98,
Subchapter XXII, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (“HTSUS™),

I. Detailed Product Information

The subject fabric is certain cotton/polyester three thread circular knit fleece
fabric. The fabric has the following specifications, some of which are expressed in
ranges:

1 The Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List is available at
http://web.ita.doc.gov/tacgi/CaftaReqTrack nsffaada8dde4e8341e4852572¢70047712e/130332701dfb867£85
2572¢70047dfa0?0OpenDocument. '
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Certain Cotton/Polyester Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece Fabric

HTS Classification | 6001.21

Fiber Content Cotton and polyester of no less than 75 percent cotton
Yarn Description

Face Yarn 100 percent ring spun combed cotton yarn

Tie Yarn 100 percent multifilament polyester yarn

Fleece Yarn | Cotton and staple polyester yarn of no less than 65 percent cotton

Machine Gauge 21

Weight 232-271 grams per square meter (6.85 to 8.0 ounces per square
yard)
Finish Napped on one side

Intradeco believes that the fabric specifications set forth above are already
described at numbers 78 and 131 on the Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List.
Intradeco orders fabric according to the specifications in these existing designations, but
fabric characteristics — especially constituent yarn size — often change as a result of
production and finishing processes. Nonetheless, in determining whether apparel made
with short supply fabric qualifies for preferential treatment under CAFTA-DR, U.S.
Customs and Border Protection tests a finished garment in its condition as imported and
tolerates no variation from the pre-production specifications. Thus, Intradeco requests
that CITA add the above specifications to the Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List
solely to describe the finished fabric, as it may appear in tests of samples taken from
finished garments, which could result when raw materials are purchased and fabric is
produced according to specifications already on the Annex 3.25 CAFTA —DR Short
Supply List.

IL Quantity

Intradeco requires 6 million pounds (approximately 10,541,000 square meters) of
this fabric annually. Intradeco requires delivery of the fabric at a rate of approximately
one million pounds (1,756,833 square meters) per month for six months each year, with
deliveries beginning in March and completed by August.

III.  Due Diligence

Before making this request, Intradeco made reasonable efforts to identify
CAFTA-DR suppliers of the fabric that is the subject of this request. Having made these
inquiries, Intradeco believes that the fabric is not available in commercial quantities in a
timely manner from CAFTA-DR suppliers. A spreadsheet summarizing this due
diligence is attached. (Attachment 1).

Because the subject fabric is so similar to the fabric described at number 131 on
the Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List, we began the due diligence by contacting
each company that was contacted during the due diligence for that earlier proceeding.
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Alston & Bird or Intradeco contacted each company at the email address and, where
provided, physical mailing address listed in the short supply request that led to
designation number 131. A copy of the letter sent to potential CAFTA-DR producers on
November 8 is attached. (Attachment 2). We request confidential treatment of
Attachments 2 - 5. Based on Intradeco’s current knowledge of the industry, Intradeco
also reached out to its contact at Textufil, even though Textufil was not contacted during
the due diligence for the earlier proceeding.

To ensure that the inquiry reached any other potential producers that were not part
of the earlier proceeding or otherwise known to Intradeco, Alston & Bird contacted the
major U.S. and Central American textile trade associations by both email and U.S. Mail.
Copies of the letters sent to these trade associations on November 7 and of any responses
received from those associations are attached. (Attachment 3). At the suggestion of a
CAFTA-DR company that received the inquiry through one of these associations, Alston
& Bird subsequently sent inquiries to Antex Knitting Mills, Carolina Cotton Works, and
Grupo Beta (Coral Knit). Additionally, Contempora Fabrics and Alcatextil learned of
Intradeco’s inquiry from trade associations or industry members, and Alston & Bird and
Intradeco responded to these two companies’ requests for additional information.

In some cases, our attempts to reach these companies failed. The spreadsheet at
Attachment 1 indicates when mail or emails were returned as undeliverable. When we
received notice of a failed email transmission, we consulted Davison’s Textile Blue
Book? for updated contact information or alternate email contacts. When companies
were not listed in the Blue Book, we conducted a general web search for contact
information. The spreadsheet at Attachment 1 describes the results of this research and
our further outreach to companies by email or facsimile. As the spreadsheet also
indicates, for a small number of companies, contact information was not available online.
Often, however, websites that collect manifest data indicated that shipments from these
companies stopped several years ago. In such cases, we made no further attempt to
contact the companies.

Where we believed our letter was successfully delivered to a company or trade
association by mail or email, but we had received no response, we made a second contact
attempt on November 20. Some companies still did not respond, so we consulted the
Blue Book and then searched the web for companies not listed in the Blue Book to find
telephone numbers for further follow up. Where phone numbers were available, we
made a third attempt to contact the companies on December 18 and 21.

Significantly, pursuant to the requirement in CITA’s Modified Final Procedures
that, “[o]nce interest is expressed between requestors and CAFTA-DR suppliers,
subsequent communications should be conducted by appropriate officials of the requestor
and CAFTA-DR supplier based on normal business practice,” Intradeco was directly
involved in business-to-business communication with any company that indicated that it

2 Pavison’s Textile Blue Book, a subscription-based online directory of textile producers, is available at
htip://www.davisonbluebook.com/textilebluebook.
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might be able to produce the requested fabric. Seven companies — Monte Textile,
Elcatex, Clover Knits, Antex Knitting Mills, Carolina Cotton Works, Contempora
Fabrics, and Alcatextil — initially expressed an interest in supplying the fabric. Following
further discussions with Intradeco, however, each company confirmed in writing that it
was not able to supply or was not interested in supplying the requested fabric at this time,
Moreover, because of Intradeco’s knowledge of and contacts within two companies, the
first outreach to both Textufil and Pettenati occurred at the business-to-business level.
Both companies also confirmed in writing that they would not offer to supply the fabric

at this time.

All of this due diligence is documented in the attachments to this letter. As noted
above, Alston & Bird’s letters to producers and trade associations are included at
Attachments 2 and 3. Evidence of Alston & Bird’s November 8 initial email outreach to
potential producers and its November 20 follow up email outreach is included at
Attachment 4.3 Records of failed email transmissions, correspondence to alternate email
addresses, facsimile correspondence, results of Blue Book and internet research,
memoranda describing telephone calls, and correspondence received from potential
producers are included at Attachment 5. As these records confirm, the requested fabric
is unavailable from CAFTA-DR producers.

1V, Substitutable Products

Intradeco has developed its fabric specifications to meet its customer’s particular
requirements. The specifications provided above are expressed in ranges, to give
producers as much flexibility as possible, but Intradeco is unaware of any fabric outside
these ranges that is substitutable for the requested fabric. Fleece other than three thread
fleece, fleece not made on 21 gauge machines, or fleece of any other weight or fiber
content would not permit Intradeco to meet the demands of its customer.

VY. Conclusion

Because the attached documentation confirms that the cotton/polyester three
thread circular knit fleece fabric that Intradeco seeks is not available in commercial
quantities in a timely manner from CAFTA-DR producers, and because no other fabric is
substitutable for the fabric Intradeco seeks, we request that CITA add the specified fabric
to the Annex 3.25 CAFTA-DR Short Supply List.

3 Alston & Bird attached its letter to a cover email that included the many potential producers as blind copy
recipients. Both our cover correspondence and the screen shots showing the blind copied addresses are
attached.
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If CITA has questions or requires further information, please contact BJ Shannon
at 202-239-3344 or Jon Fee at 202-239-3387. '

Sincerely,

Shannon

Attachments
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INTERESTED ENTITY’S
DUE DILIGENCE CERTIFICATION
I, Felix Siman, C{:— O , currently employed by Intradeco Apparel, Inc.,
certify that:

(1) I have read the attached submission, and

(2) The information contained in this submission is, to the best of my knowledge,
complete and accurate.
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LEGAL COUNSEL’S
DUE DILIGENCE CERTIFICATION

I, BJ Shannon, of Alston & Bird LLP, counsel or representative to Intradeco Apparel,
Inc., certify that:

(1) I have read the attached submission, and

(2) Based on the information made available to me by Felix Siman, I have no reason to
believe that this submission contains any material misrepresentation or omission of fact.

Si gned@@ @lﬁaﬂ,—n—_ﬂ_ﬁ

BJ Sliannon
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Intradeco Apparel, Inc.
Commercial Availability Request

Certain Cotton/Polyester

Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece Fabric

Pase de Estudiantes,
San Jose, Costa Rica

Mail on 11/8.

fabric is not produced in Costa Rica.

Association Contact Title Email Address Mailing Address [First Contact Response to 11/7/12 Contact Follow Up Response to Follow Up
AMTAC Sara Beatty Director of International sbeatty@amtacdc.org 910 16" Street, N.W., [Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S.|Sara Beatty responded on 11/8 that she ~ [N/A N/A
Trade Suite 760, Mail on 11/8. would share the request with members.
'Washington, D.C.
20006
AAPN Sue Strickland Executive Director sue@aapnetwork.net Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |Sue Strickland responded on 11/8 that she |N/A N/A
Mail on 11/8. would share the request with members.
She also forwarded responses on 11/9
from 1.T. Joo, listing Grupo Beta (at Coral
Knit), Antex, Carolina Cotton Works, and
Merlet as potential producers.
Information on outreach to these
companies is provided below.
NTA David Trumbull Vice President, dt org 6 Beacon Street, Suite|Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. [None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  |None.
Trade 1125, Boston, MA Mail on 11/8.
02108
NCTO Michael Hubbard Vice President mhubbard@ncto.org 910 17" Street, NW, |Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. [Mike Hubbard responded on 11/8 that he |N/A N/A
Suite 1020 Mail on 11/8. would share the request with members.
Washington, D.C.
20006
VESTEX Luis Oscar Estrada Manager lestrada@apparel.com.gt 15 Avenida 14-72 Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |None. Sent second request via email to Andrea  |Andrea Hernandez responded via email on
zona 13 2ndo. Nivel, [Mail on 11/8. Hernandez on 11/20. 11/21 that she would circulate the request
Guatemala, to the mills; she also confirmed that Liztex
Guatemala C. A 01013 does not produce the fabric and
forwarded a response from Alcatextil.
CAMTEX Patricia Figueroa (Mauricio |Coordinador Técnico direccion@camtex.com.sv Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |None. mrodriguez@ .com.svas |Mauricio Ernesto Rodriguez responded on
Ernesto Rodriguez) Comercial Mail on 11/8. updated email address and sent request  |11/20 that CAMTEX companies could not
via email on 11/16. make the product.
ANITEC Dean Garcia Foster Executive Director director@anitec.net Zona Franca "Las Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None.
Mercedes" km 12 V2. |Mail on 11/8.
Carretera Norte,
Building #29
Managua, Nicaragua
ADOZONA Jose Torrez Executive Director adozona@codetel.net.do AV. Sarasota #20, 4to. |Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S.|None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None.
Piso, Torre Mail on 11/8.
Empresarial AIRD,
Apartado Postal 3184,
Santo Domingo, R.D.
Costa Rican Chamber of Textiles Annia Segura Executive Director asegura@textilescr.com Apartado 1512 1002 |Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |Annia Segura responded on 11/14 that the |N/A N/A

our request letter to her via email; sent
letter via email to

HMA Astrid Barnica (Customer Service Agent sen hond com Edificio Yude Sent request via email on 11/7 and via U.S. |None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  |Astrid Barnica responded via email on

Canahuati 3y 4 Piso, |Mail on 11/8. 11/21 that she had already received the

Avenida request and circulated it to members.

Circunvalacion S. 0.

Apartado Postal 2658,

San Pedro Sula,

Honduras
Company Contact Title Email Address Mailing Address [First Contact Response to 11/8/12 Contact Follow Up Response to Follow Up econd Follow Up Response to Second Follow Up.
American Textile Christian You Title Unknown christian-you@yahoo.co.kr Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. [Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A

Unknown |listed in the Blue Book.

cristian-you@yahoo.co.kr Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. [See above. ee above. see above.

Broadcloth Unknown Title Unknown textil@guate.net Parques del Lago, KM |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed. Current Blue Book listing provides contact (N/A N/A N/A

305 Carretera al 11/8. information for Liztex. See Liztex

Pacifico amatitlan response below.

Guatemala C.A,

Guatemala
Empresa Industrial Cantel Pablo Garcia Salas Title Unknown pablogs@itelgua.com Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. [Followed up by telephone on 12/21. None.

Unknown Marlene Pereira requested that we send

Atlantico Zona 18,
Guatemala 01018

ca,

11/8.

alternate contact; sent follow up email on
11/12.

12/21.

mpereira .com.gt on 12/21.
Fabrica De Tejidos Munir Massis General Manager t.com 21 Av. 9-47 Zona 11, [Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed; mailed letter was Identified muinir@terra.com.gt as Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. [Telephone number was not in service.
Samira/Confecciones Anice Colonia Mirador I, |11/8. returned as undeliverable. alternate contact; sent follow up email on
(Conamsa) Guatemala, 11/12.
Fabrica La Roca Alejandro Arnau General Manager nr com KM 7.5 Ruta al Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed. Identified pedidos@flaroca.com as Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/18 and

Jorge Alejandro Arnau confirmed via

on 12/21 that the company
does not have the machines required to

make three end fleece.
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Intradeco Apparel, Inc.
Commercial Availability Request
Certain Cotton/Polyester Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece Fabric

Company Contact Title Email Address Mailing Address [First Contact Response to 11/8/12 Contact Follow Up Response to Follow Up econd Follow Up Response to Second Follow Up
Monte Textile/Textisur Juan Carlos Castaneda Export Manager juancarlos@te: m KM 18.5 Carretera al |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  |Juan Carlos Castaneda responded via email [N/A N/A
Mayan Golf Club, Villa|11/8. on 11/21 to request a sample; Jaime
Nueva, Guatemala Miguel followed up with a telephone call
and email; Juan Carlos Castaneda
responded via email on 11/21 that the
company is not interested in supplying the
fabric.
FSTEX Hans W. Scheiber V Title Unknown hwsvi@yahoo.com Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A
Unknown listed in the Blue Book; web search
yielded no listing.
Grupo Imperial Roberto Zaid President textiles@imperialtex.com Calzada Roosevelt 34-|Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. Luis Marquina followed up by emailon  |Roberto Zaid responded via email on N/A N/A
21 Zona ll, 11/8. 11/20. 11/20 that the company is not interested
Guatemala, in supplying the fabric.
Guatemala
Hilos Y Telas Antonio Malouf Sales Manager ramalouf@hilosytelas.com 34 Calle 7-42 Zona 11, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |Email delivery failed. com |Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. None.
Colonia Las Charcas  [11/8. and csignoret@hilosytelas.com as
Guatemala, alternate contacts; sent follow up emails
on 11/12.
Icitex Guillermo Zaid Sales Contact Is om 12 Calle "A" 2-37 Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.
Zona 3, Colonia el 11/8.
Rosario, Mixco
Guatemala C.A.,
Guatemala
Industria Textile (INDUTEX) Federico Zimeri Operations Manager operaciones@toallasfaxel.com 29 Calle 3-03 Zona 12, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |Gustavo Guzman responded via email on  |N/A N/A
Colonia El Carmen 11/8. 11/21 that the company only produces
Guatemala, yarn.
Guatemala
J.H. Brostex Byung Taek Chung Title Unknown net 12 Calle 0-00 Zona 6, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on  |Email delivery failed; mailed letter was | Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A
San Cristobal, 11/8. returned as undeliverable. listed in the Blue Book; web search
suggests shij stopped in 2007.
Jung Woo Textiles Ines Lee Title Unknown guatemala@jungwootextile.com Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None. [Followed up via telephone on 21/21. [Telephone number was not in service.
Unknown
rnil net Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  |None. [See above. [See above.
Liztex Saul Mishaan Sales Manager saul@liztex.com KM. 30.5 Carretera Al |Sent request via email on 11/8. Saul Mishaan responded by email on 11/9 [N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Pacifico, Guatemala and stated that Liztex does not make three:
thread fleece.
Megatextil's Sung Deok Kim Title Unknown megatextiles@hanmail.net 41 B Sur 52A-62 PISO |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |Email delivery failed; mailed letter was 112010 il.com |Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/21;as  |None.
4, Guatemala 11/8. returned as undeliverable. as alternate contact; sent follow up email requested, sent letter via email to
on 11/12. myhong@megatextilesa.com on 12/21.
Modas Amor Chang Ok Yoo Title Unknown net Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. onfirmed that company is not listed in  |N/A
Unknown the Blue Book; web search indicates that
the company has no physical location in
Central America.
Modas Han Kil Chang Ok Yoo Title Unknown mkeo728@hanmail.net Physical Address Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. [Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A
Unknown listed in the Blue Book; web search
vielded no listing.
Parktland Bryan Quan General Manager parkt com.gt 17 Calle 5-36 Zona |, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed. Identified bquan@parktland.com as Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. None.
Guatemala 11/8. alternate contact; sent follow up email on
11/12.
info@parktland.com Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. [See above. ee above. see above.
Parracana Raul Ibarguen Pujol Title Unknown parracanacantel@yahoo.es 8a, Avenida 11-49 Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed. Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A
Zona |, Guatemala 11/8. listed in the Blue Book; web search
yielded no listing.
Rosazu Francisco Goenz General Manager francisco.goenz@imerlet.com Lote 55 Monte Maria, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |No response to email; mailed letter was |Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. None.
Guatemala City, 11/8. Note that this outreach is returned as undeliverable.
to .T. Joo's ion to
contact Merlet.
Luis Guzman Financial Manager lui let.com Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. ee above. see above.
Raul Ibarguen Garcia-Salas |Title Unknown rigs@itelgua.com 3a. Calle 7-53 A, Zona |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |No response to email; mailed letter was |Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/21. [The telephone number was either a fax

2 San Jose, Villa
Nueva, Guatemala

11/8.

returned as undeliverable.

number or not in service.

Tejidos Mundiales

Stefan Meany

Title Unknown

tejidos_mundiales@hotmail.com

Km 18 5 Carretera
Mayan Golf Zona Villa
Nueva, Guatemala

Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on
11/8.

Email delivery failed.

fax number (502)-66313503 as
alternate contact; sent letter by fax on
11/13.

Fax transmission failed. Identified 502-
66443535 as an alternate fax number; sent
letter by fax on 11/13.

Fax transmission failed.

ventas@tejidoscorporativos.com as a
second alternate contact; sent letter via
lemail on 11/13. Confirmed company is no
longer listed in the Blue Book.

teiidos_mundiales@hilosytelas.com Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. [See above. ee above. see above.
Textilera Santa Emilia Alberto Zimeri Gandara Sales Contact textil i fecta.com Km. 19.5 Carretera A |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.
San Jose Pinula, 11/8.
Guatemala
Textiles Capuano/Textiles Catania  |Alejandro Ortega Title Unknown aob@textilescapuano.com La. Avenida 3-86, Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.

Zona 1 Boca del

Monte,

11/8.
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Intradeco Apparel, Inc.
Commercial Availability Request
Certain Cotton/Polyester Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece Fabric

Company Contact Title Email Address Mailing Address [First Contact Response to 11/8/12 Contact Follow Up Response to Follow Up econd Follow Up Response to Second Follow Up

Textiles Del Pacifico Rene Castaneda Title Unknown com 13 Avenida 32-53 Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. Telephone number was not in service.
Zona 13, Colonia 11/8.
Santa Fe, Guatemala

Textiles Modernos. Ligia Maria lllescas Title Unknown texmosairis@citel.com.gt 18 calle 10-56, Zona | [Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on  |Email delivery failed. uri iristextiles.com |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/21. Mr. Marroquin said the connection with

Guatemala

11/8.

as alternate contact; sent follow up email
on 11/12.

bad and asked that we call back. We
made two attemtps to call back but there
was no answer.

ITem Mclnville

General Manager

temm@anvilknitwear.com

Parque Industrial
Green Valler, C
Occidente, KM. 24m
Quimistan, Santa
Barbara, Honduras

Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on
11/8.

None.

[Sent second request via email on 11/20.

Email delivery failed.

Followed up via telephone on 12/19 with
Gildan, which acquired Anvil.

Serge Zagury confirmed via email on 12/19
that the company has no interest in
offering to supply the fabric at this time
but that the company is considering
offering the fabric in the future.

Caracol Knits Denisse Castellano General Manager com Km. 45 Carr.Hacia  |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on  |Email delivery failed. Confirmed that company is no longer N/A N/A N/A
Tryucigalpa, 11/8. listed in the Blue Book; web search
Honduras suggests stopped in 2011.
Erick Rodriguez Title Unknown erodriguez@caracolknits.com Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. |See above. [See above. [See above.
Cottonwise Textiles Mu Hyun Han Title Unknown i ise.com Zona Librecotton Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |Email delivery failed. Delivery to second address succeeded;  |Email delivery failed. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. None.
Wise, 16 Calle 1516 |11/8. also identified jklee@cottonwise.com as
Av 130 Canas San an alternate contact; sent follow up email
Pedro Sula Honduras, on 11/12.
Honduras
Chan Wun Kim General Manager cwkim@cottonwise.com Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. ee above. See above.
Elcatex Jesus Canahuati General Manager chuy@elcatex.com Elasticos Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on None. See below. See below. See below. See below.
Centroamericanos Y  [11/8.
Textiles Zona Libre
Elcatex Choloma,
Cortes, Honduras
Jose Carlos Seguardo Account Manager jose.seguardo@elcatex.com Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. Mr. Segurado's Following communication between N/A N/A N/A
correct email address is Intradeco and Elcatex, Jose Carlos
jose.segurado@elcatex.com; he received  |Segurado confirmed via email on 12/18
the notice from NTA and responded on that the company is not presently
11/9 with additional questions about the [interested in producing the fabric.
specifications of the fabric sought.
Industrias Continental Roberto Diban Canahuati Manager rdibaninco@sigmanet.hn Km 12, CarreteraA  |Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on Email delivery failed. Delivery to second and third addresses See below. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. Telephone numbers were not in service.
Tegucigalpa, 300 Mts. [11/8. succeeded.
Al Sur De Pronorsa,
Bufalo, Villanueva,
San Pedro Sula, 2197,
Honduras
Title Unknown juancar i i om Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. ee above. see above.
Title Unknown antonior@industriascontinental.com Sent request via email on 11/8. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  |None. ee above. [See above.
RLA Manufacturing Erik Rodriguez General Manager rodriguezerik@russellcorp.com Zona Libre La Jutosa, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18 with | Nikki Adams confirmed via email on 12/18
Choloma, Cortes, 11/8. Fruit of the Loom, which has acquired that Fruit of the Loom does not sell fabric
Honduras Russell. to third parties.
Philip Holloway Title Unknown arciaedy@russellcorp.com Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. Delivery to first address |See above. [See above. [See above.
Shin Sung Honduras Arnold Jeong Title Unknown f hn ZIP San Miguel VI, Rio |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |Email delivery failed. Identified mhchung@netsys.hn as an Email delivery failed. Confirmed that company is no longer N/A
Nance, Chloma, 11/8. additional contact; sent follow up email listed in the Blue Book; web search
Cortes, Honduras on 11/12. suggests stopped in 2007.
Javier Lee Title Unknown iavierlee@shinsung.hn Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. |See above. [See above. [See above.
Karl Yang Title Unknown ksy@ssts.co.kr Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. [See above. ee above. see above.
Jeong Yang Gi Title Unknown ygieong @ssts.co Sent request via email on 11/8. Email delivery failed. See above. |See above. [See above. [See above.
Sky Textile Honduras Ken Tai Title Unknown ken_tai@oceanskyintl.com ZIP Rio Blanco, San |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. [Confirmed that company is not listed in  |N/A
Pedro Sula, Honduras |11/8. the Blue Book; web search indicates that
the company has no physical location in
Central America.
Woong Chun Honduras Brian Kwon Title Unknown padrino@woongchun.com Km. 19.5, Crrt. A Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |Email delivery failed. Delivery to second address succeeded,  |See below. See below. See below.
Occidente, Naco 11/8. although web search indicates the
Quimistan, Sta. company does not produce knit apparel
Barbara, Honduras fabrics.
Sunny Lee Marketing Department .com Sent request via email on 11/8. None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |Sunny Lee sent an email on 11/21 and N/A N/A
called on 11/26 to ask for more
information. Following further
commuication between Intradeco and
Woong Chun, Obed Ulua confirmed via
lemail on 12/12 that the company does not
have the machines regiured to knit the
fabric.
Alamac American Knits Ron Giacone Vice President of Sales ron.gi: com 1885 Alamac Road, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.

Lumberton, NC 28358

11/8.
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Intradeco Apparel, Inc.
Commercial Availability Request
Certain Cotton/Polyester Three Thread Circular Knit Fleece Fabric

Company Contact Title Email Address Mailing Address [First Contact Response to 11/8/12 Contact Follow Up Response to Follow Up econd Follow Up Response to Second Follow Up
Clover Knits, Inc. Kevin McCarter President kevin@cloverknits.com 1075 Jackson Efts,  |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |Kevin McCarter responded via email on  |N/A N/A
Clover, SC 29710 11/8. 11/27 that the company produces fleece
and requesting additional informaiton.
Following meetings with Ron Ashman,
Kevin McCarter confirmed on 12/10 that
the company cannot make the product at
this time.
Russ Knits, Inc. David Martin Vice President of Sales dmartin@russknits.com 520 East Main Street, [Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.
Candor, NC27229  [11/8.
Milliken & Co. Kathi Dutilh Manager, Government, kdutilh@millikendc.com 920 Milliken Road, |Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon |Kathi Dutilh responded by email on 11/9 |N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Relations Spartanburg, SC 11/8. and stated that Milliken is not currently
29304 manufacturing fleece.
M Soffe Unknown ICustomer Service customerservice@mjsoffe.com 1Soffe Dr., Sent request via email and U.S. Mail on None. Sent second request via email on 11/20.  [None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. INone.
Fayetteville, NC 11/8.
28301-5262
Volunteer Knit Apparel Nora Wolsenbarger Office Manager nora@volknit.com 403 Old Knoxville Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Followed up by telephone on 12/18. |Gary West confirmed via telephone on
Highway, New 11/8. 12/18 that the company does not produce
Tazellwell, TN 37825 the requested fabric.
Antex Knitting Mills Bill Tenenblatt Manager 3750 S. Broadway PI., |Sent request via U.S. Mail on 11/13. Daniel Tenenblatt responded by email on | After communication between Intradeco |N/A N/A N/A
Los Angeles, CA 11/19 that Antex could produce the fabric [and Antex, Daniel Tenenblatt confirmed
90007 and asked that Intradeco contact him or  |via email on 12/14 that the company is
Bill Tenenblatt. not interested in producing the fabric at
this time.
Anna MacMassey Title Unknown _com Sent request via email on 11/15. Anna MacM b on11/15to |See above. See above. [See above. [See above.
state that the company makes fleece and
to request more information.
Carolina Cotton Works Bryan Ashby Controller bryan@carolinacotton.com 14 Commerce Drive, |Sent request via email on 11/12. Brian Ashby responded by email on 11/12 |N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Meadow Creek that the company makes a heavier fleece.
Industrial Park, Ron Ashman followed up by telephone
Gaffney, SC 29340 and by email on 11/14. Bryan Ashby
confirmed on 11/14 that the company
could not or was not interested in
supplying the fabric.
Grupo Beta (Coral Knit) Robert Nunez Title Unknown rnunez@grupobeta.com Grupo Beta, Zona Sent request via email and U.S. Mailon  |None. [Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. Phone number was not available in the  |N/A
Libre de Exportation, [11/13. Blue Book or on the web; web search
SA, Contiguo a indicates shipments stopped in 2007.
UNITEC, Tegucigalpa,
Honduras
Guillermo Bendeck Managing Director gbendeck@grupobeta.com Sent request via email on 11/13. None. Sent second request via email on 11/20. |None. ee above. See above.
Pettenati Ricardo Pettenati Chief Executive Officer ricardo@pettenati.com.br KM 42 Carreteraa |Intradeco sent request via email on 11/12. |Francesco Pilenga responded on 11/14  |N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Santa Ana, that the company was not interested in
Coatepeque, santa producing the fabric.
aria El Salvador
Textufil Eli Bahaia [Contact elias@textufil.com 12 Av Sur Contiguo _|Intradeco sent request via two emails on | Eli Bahaia confirmed via email on 12/12  |N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Fabrica Diana, 11/14. that the company does not make three
San end fleece.
Salvador, El Salvador
Contempora Fabrics Ron Roach President rroach@contemporafabrics.com 351 Contempora Ron Roach received the request indirectly. |Ron Roach sent an email directly to N/A N/A N/A IN/A
Drive, Lumberton, NC Intradeco on 11/14 to request additional
28358 information; after a meeting with Ron
Ashman, Ron Roach confirmed that
Contempora is not able to make or is not
interested in making the fabric at this
time.
Alcatextil Seung Hee Kim President Km 37 Carretera A Seung Hee Kim received the request from |Seung Hee Kim responded via email on N/A N/A N/A IN/A

San Vicente,
Guatemala

VESTEX.

11/27 to VESTEX's circulation of the
request and said the company could
produce the fabric; but on 11/30, he sent
a second email indicating that the first
response was in error and that the
company did not have the equipment
needed to produce the fabric.
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ATTACHMENT 2

[Business Confidential Information Redacted,
And Summarized in Cover Letter and at Attachment 1]
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